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\}.7.  ATE (\/&Z’V"%""’V W . Advocates for ReSpondent(g)
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S further orders on 31.1.1997. ./‘
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o e g italion #s . ' E
o~ e form ond wiisha Lo 1 ! for the applicant. Learned Addl. C.G.S.C.
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é/t)y. Reagistrar / 827}‘ t application is admitted. Issue notice on’
. |
’ an - ' the respondents by registered post. Written
: statement within 6 weeks. '
* ' ‘List for written statement and
1
1
'
t
1
1
t

7N : 1 \-
“,' . D‘l N 12 9}& S Wa the operation of the order No.P/II/789/R&D

e - \)L 3, “lﬂ dated 31.10.1996, Annéxure—II, and order

No. P/II/789/R&D/Gen dated 18,11.1996,

1
t
H
'
t
1
?
!
1
t
!
'
t
1
?
1
1
]
1
'
1
'Ra..', POW\.O}\MM\)‘_ '
A o

‘\\OAL’F;QG “GaSFo- 20 76 ,  Annexure-III, be kept in abeyance by the

1
)
t
1
!
t
!
t
t
t
1
f
1
t
)
'
t
)
1
1
1
t

respondents till disposal of this

Member

' o application.

30177

nkm

LA (eSS -
SOt

il I I R

. A W mw w = W




13- 2-97

/‘i"_l\”o.‘ /u_/"&ﬂ—e NUL

Stk awatded,
JYAZ£V~'5751£“ﬂLVV+

ot ot B HlEA

25

%

13—3->57

£/-5~Lf\\/lL} “’Lfncvﬁ}-£~n’&
shlt awatded.
///gv» %lemf

14.2.97

(2)

- 0.A. No.290 of 1996

31.1:92 . Theré is: no representatlon on behalf of

the parties. However for the ends of 1ustlce

.two .weeks time to flle wrltten Statement is
granted.

List on ]4 2.1997 for ertten statement
and further orders.

.0

Vice~Chairman

trd . |

of Sr.t

C.G.S.C. appearing on behalf of the respondents

On the .prayer Mr. S.Ali,

two weeks time is granted to file written
statement. o '
List on 28.2.1997 for written statement

and further orders.

b

Vice—Chairman
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— 28.2.97 Adjourned to 14.3.1997.
Vice~Chairman
. ,
Pg
s)3 |
14.3.97. Written statement has been filed. _ Two weeks
time is granted to file rejoinder by the appllcant
if so adv1sed
— List on on 4.4.97 for hearing. ‘ i
L}
8-
/ﬂg?( ,f§4& 9 Vice-Chairman
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4.4,97 On the prayer of Mr K.Bhattachar jee
s P
/&2b &A.foebb' Vi* (] e learned counsel for the applicant

//{ n 07,,7> (e’ C_//‘A’(

the case is ad journed to 25.4.1997.
Mr A. K.Choudhury.Addl.c.G $.C has no
objecticn. '-
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25=4«97 There ia no represontation. Case

is adjourned tAill 2-5-97, %

Vige-Chajeman
im
AR ‘
2=5=97 Heard Mr.M.Chanda learned counsel
fex appearing on behalf of the applicant/ 4
and Mr.AoK.Choudhury, .AdleCCGOSOCC for -
the respondents.,
. Judgment delivered in open court.
Kept in separate sheets. Application
is disposed of. No order as to coéts.
Vice-chairman
1lm : .
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K | DATE OF DECIsION 2—>=1997.
- ’ ‘
Shri Narendra Kumar Saha (PETITIONER(S)
Mr.S.C.Biswas and iMr.K.Bhatgacharjee © AovoCATe FoR THE

PETITIONER (S)

VERSUS
9 . ‘ ) X R ' . .
. ADVOCATE FCR THE
l"xr@AeK.ChoudhurV. Ad\dlbg‘hm.._c‘ RESPONDENT (S)
THE HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE D.N.BARUAH, VICE-CHAIRMAN
THE HON'BLE
L2 1% dhethér 2gnorters of .local papers may be allowed to
. ‘see the Judgment ? .
. To be referred to the Reporter or-not ?
3, Whet her their Lordships wish to see the fakr copy of -
the judgment 7 ' |
4. Whetner the Juligment is to be circulated to the other
Benc!.wes ? '
i . . . ) .
' Judgment delivered by Hon'ble VICE-CHAIRMAN
- . |
- \



CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
GUWAHATI BENCH

OCeAeNO.290 oOFf 1996.

~ Date of Order: This the 2nd May of 1997,

HON'BLE MR.JUSTICE D.N.BARUAH, VICE=CHAIRMAN

1. Narendra Kr.Saha.
President
“efence Research Laboratory Employees
Union, Regd.No.1144,Tezpur
is representing all the members of Union:
working under DPirector, Defence Research
Laboratory, Tezpur. '

sse see Agglicant.

By Advocate Mr.S.C.Biswas, Mr.K.Bhattacharjee,
l. Union of India, o .
represented by the Secretary

to the Govt. of India, Ministry of Defence,
New Delhi. .

2. Scientific Adviser,
(Ministry of Defence)
Director General, Research and
Development Organisation, R & D,
New Delhi.

3. Pirector,
D.R.L, Tezpur

4. Accounts Officer,
Office of Dy.C.D.A.(P&D)
Metcafe House, :
Delhi=54, ceo Xy RespondentSo

By Advocate Mr.A,K.Choudhury, Addl.C.G.S.Co

ORDER.
BARUAH J(V.C.)
1. - This Ortiginal Application has been filed by

Sri Nafendra Kumar Saha on behalf of the members of

Defence research Laboratory mployees Union. He is
L ]

the president of the said Union. The Union is Registered

under Trade Union “ct. As President Sri N.K.Saha

representing all the members of the Union has filed

contd/-



- orders do not indicate that the recovery was not to be made.

o

-2- . . [ J

this application seeking directions to the respondents to
pay to the members of the Union, the House Rent Alloﬁance, ‘
for short({HRA) with effgdt from 1-8-82 in accordance with
the office Memorandum dateé 3-11-86 issued'by the Central

Government by setting aside the annexures II and IIT order

dated 31-10-~96.

The facts are :=-
Ze Alllthe members of épplicant Union are employees ih
the Defence Reasearch Labbratory at Salmara, Tezpur. On
3-11-86, Ministry}of Finance (Department of Expenditure)

issued Annexure I, oifice Memorandum No.11021/1/83~E,IT

‘describing Tezpur as 'C' class city and employees are entit-
J P Y Y

led to the HRA as applicable to the Central Government

L)

employees w.e.f, 1-8-82, Pursuant to the said Annexure- 1

office Memorandum, on 19é9686 the respondents started.
paying the HeR.A from that date even though all the members

of the applicant Union were entitled to get the allowance

" Weeof. 1-8~82., However, later on, on 31-10~96 respondents .

revised the order, pursuant to the revised order regarding

payment of the H.R.A. had been discontinued. Besides the

respondents had also taken steps for recovery of the HRA

already paid to the members of the Union during the period

from 1-1-86 to 3%-8-95,

3. Being aggrieved by and dissatisfied with the revised

| #he order for payment of the HRA members of the applicant

- Union have challenged the same'in this present application.

According to the members of the applicant'Union the order of

Revision unjust, unreasonable and arbitrary, Annexure II & III

The members of the applicant Union submitted representation

. o . 7 .
to the 2nd respondent contending inter alia that the Tezpur .
is a 'C! class city as declared. Therefore, they are entitled

to the House Rent Allowance as per Annexure I Office Memorandum

contd/-

.



dated 3=11~86. On 18~11-96 the respondents issuec® another
order{Annexure III) directing for recovery of the House '
Rent Allowance for the period of 1-1-86 to 31-10=-95. Repre-
sentation filed before the authority had not been disposed

of. Situated thus the present application has been filed.

4, This Tribunal also granted interim stay to maintain
status quo, restraining the reséondents from any recovery
of the HRA already paid.
In the wirtten statement the respondents have
stated thus ¢
"In the absence of requisiﬁe“ dependency
-certificate” from the Competent Authority/
Govt. sanction, the grant of HRA at 'C® class
city rates to the employees of DRL, Solmara,
Tezpur is considered not in order."
It has also been stated that in the absence of the relevant
Government sanctioned and grant oflﬁRA as applicable to
'*CY' class cities the payment HRA was stopped and the irregu~
1éf payment was sought to be recovered. The members of the
. applicant‘have also filed a rejoinder.
S5 T have heard both sides. Mr.M.Chanda learned counsel
appearing on behalf of the applicant submits before me
'that the members of the applicant Union are entitled to
geﬁ the House Rent Allowance we.esf. 1=8-82. Mr.i.Chanda
submits that denial of House Rent Allowance wWe.€.f. 1-8-82
t ' and proposed reco&éry was unreasonable. On the other hand
Mr.A.K.Choudhury, #ddl.C.G.5.C. submits that due to absence
of dependency certificates of the payment of HRA to the
members of the Union was irregular. To counter this Mr.“handa
submits that it is the responsibility of the authorities
to obtain the dependency certificates from‘the Deputy °
Collector and the aﬁthority was wrong in insisting on the

certificate from the members of the applicant Union

contd /-




A

Annexure"i office memorandum issued by the Ministry of
Finance, Department of E§penditure dated 3~11-86 refers .
to, House Rent Allowance.nAs per éaid notification, Defence
Civilian Employees whose place of duty is in the proximity

of 8 KoMe of the gualified ci§ies, the employees are entitled
to House Rent Ailowance at the prescribed rate. Mr.Chanda also
draws our attention of the ndtification regarding the House
Rent Allowance from the C.P.R.0O. The relevant portion of the

notification are quoted below from CePeReOst=

"(ii) Defence civilians whose place of duty

'is in the proximity of a qualified city, and

who of necessity, have to reside within the
‘city, may be granted the compensatory(city) and
house rent allowances admissible in that citye.
The orders in such cases may be issued by the
Ministry of Defence themselves prov1ded they are
satisfied that s-

CI) The distance betWeen the place of duty and
the periphery of the municipal limits of the
qualified city does not exceed 8 kilometres; and
(2) the staff concerned have to reside within
the qualified city out of necessity, i.e for
want of accommodation nearer their place of dutye
Defence civilians working in aerodromes, meteoro-
logical mervatories, wireless stations and other,
Defence establishments within a distance of 8
Kilometres from the periphery of the municlpal
limits of a qualified city will be allowed house
rent and compensatory {(city) allowance at the
rates admissible in that city even though they
may not ke residing within those municipal limits.
Provided that -
(1) there is no other subburban municipalty
notified area, or cantonment within the 8 Kilometres
limit, and
(2) It is certified by the Collector/Deputy
Commissioner having jurisdiction over the area
that the place is generally dependent for its
essential suppiies, eg food, gains, milk,
vegetables, fuel etc. on the qualified city.
Such a certificate will remain valid for a

period of three years after which a fresh -

. contd /- | 1
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‘certificate will be required."

Mere reading of the same, it appears that whenmthe depart- °
ment is satisfied that the employees are residing within
8 Kilometres from *C' class city and are dependent on the
cityvfor day to day work they are entitled to the House
Rent Allowance. These facts are not diSputed by Mr.A,KeChou~
dhury, learned Addl.C.G.S5.C. The fact that the members of
thé appliéant Union are leaving within the area of 8 KeM.
and they are dependent on the city‘are admitted. After filing
of this'applicatioq’the authority bkad procured dépendency
certificates Annexure 6,7 & 8 series to the rejoinder.
Mre.fa.KesChoudhury, learned Addl.C.G.S.C. confirms the
samee |

Tn view of the above I am of the opinion that pursuant
Lo the office Memorandum dated 3-11=86 Annexure I, to the
appllcatlon, the members of the applicant Union are entitled
tc House Rent Allowance. Accordingly, I allow the petition,
directing the respondents not to make recovery the amouht-
of House Rent Allowance already been paid and also to pay
the House Rent Allowances w.e.f., 1-8-82 which have not been

paid up'till now and to continue to pay in future,

With the above observations the case is disposed of.

No order as to costs.

o

- - (D+N.BARUAH)
| VICE~CHAIRMAN
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;pplication under Section 19 of the Administrative
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Sri hare‘:@ra Kr. saha.

Tribunal Act, 1985.

Titie of Case s
eececsoe m&@ts.
~Versus-

Union of Indis & ors.

eeeveees Regrmondents,
"INDEX
i. Description of d cumen ts Pvage.
No, reiiegd upon, —
le Application, i - 8.
2, &nexmre - I -  Order dated 3.11.86, 9.
3. mexire - II - Letter at, 3l.i0.86. ~— [°

:

4, | mnexire -III -~ Letter dt.’l@.ll.éG. T "

5. mnexre - IV - U502¥IEE ar. .96, 12710

c;. Bonnasure  — U Coleficate b 2%.¢ 0C Mo
%)= — 4
g K‘?MW '"'”M ]\/Q/zeﬂél/u‘ (A Late ’

Signature of zppiicant,

For use in Tribunalls President,

Office =~

‘ Date of E_‘iling -

[ ]
Sigrature
s r Registrar.

D; R. L. Exployees U:"

Tezput (Solmata)
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Narendra Kr, - Saha,

Presicdent,

Defence Resegrch Laboratory Employees'

Union, Regd, No, 1i44, Tezpur,

is representing aili \the members of union,

working under Director, Defence Research

Laboratory, Tezpur,

4
o

de
2e
U3

. g

A Y /
[pead™™
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~Versa s-
Union of India,
represented by the Secretary
to the Govt, of India, M:?nistry
nf Defence, Ney De,-‘.hi;
Scientific Adviser,
(Ministry of Defence)
Director General, Research and
bev&lcpma*st Orgaiisation, R & D,
Mew Delhi,
Director,

De R Lo, Tezpur,

4....00.0.

Narnensdre Kv- Saka .

. President,
D; R. L. Employees Unior

' Tezpur (Solmara)
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4, acewmrts O f£ficer,
Officeof Dy, G A, (R& D),
Metcafe House,
Deihi « 54,

seeeseee,, Respondents,

Details of Appiicant.:-
l. Particulars of orders against which the

appiication is made -

&) OoM., No, 1i02/1/83-E II dated 3.11,1986
issued by Director,

b) D.C. No. B/II/T89/R & I/GEN dated 31.10.96418 11.9¢
issued by - Accounts O £HCer, ( ffice of

Dy. G A (R& D), Deihi,

2. Jurisdiction of the Tribunal s

 The appiicant declares that the subject-matter
of the order against which he wants redressal is

within the jgrisdiction of the Tribunal.

3., Limitastion s~
[

The spplication further deciares that the appiica-
tion. ig within the iimitaztion period prescribed
in Section Zl.0f the Administrative Trikunal

Act, 1983,

4. FaCtS..oo-.-o.

Narerdng oy Saka.

President, .
D.R. L. Employees Uniq

Tezpus * (S0bmas®) i
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4, Facts of the case.
le That the appiicant is a President of Defence

Research Laboramry Hmnpioyees Uaion, Tezpur, which
is registéred wnder Indian T U, Act XVI of 1926

having registered No, as 1144, who is representing

ail the employees, who are members of this Union
under Director of Db R L. Teépur, on being aggrieved
by the order dated 31.3.0.9.6vissaed by O, of the
C.D2e (R & D) New Deihi a1 d having a common caise
a1 interest in it, the sppiicent is authorised to
cite ﬁuq apo.m.cata.on on beéhalf of 1t< members, @

3 telion tundu MM
Jac Cﬁf(ﬁlm/au) W&’r deleng Sgl Sfpde 4(8) of

2 That the Certral Goverment vide its O.M.

'No, 11036/5/82-E-II/(B) dated 7.283 had inciuded -

Tezpur town under the iist of 'C' Class cities aad

directed to pay House Rent Allownce all the Central

G verment employees posted ﬂnereiﬁ. The order _sha.‘:..‘l.'

tgke effect £rom 1.8.82 0 far as the city of Tez'pur

is omncemed,

(& opy of order dated 3.11.86 is swmexed

hereto and marked as Mnecure -I),

3. That after the issue of order, the Respondent .

19 .9.86
started paying the House Rent Allowance w. €, f./)3.986 '

, instead O0f cesssesen

Naverdas (ay Seha

President, ,
D. R. L. hmployees Unior

Tezpur (Solm-
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instead of 1.8.82 On being iodged potest the

suthority assired the appiicant that the matter

wuli@ be tgken into,

4, Tat thereafter the 2pplicat was enjoying
the facilities of H. R 2. as per the Cirmlar with

other Central Govemment Hmployees, Bat suddenly

enlETEETEE) applicant o ffice received 1,0, letter

(@S : -
dated 31.10.96Afrom the acoounts Officer of C. D A,

(R & D) New Deihi, with direction to start remvery

of the H, R A, amunt from 1,1.86 to 31.8.95.
' 3 ag.u.éL
(x copywof letter dated 31.10.86, &eo snnexed
hereto snd marked as Mhexire - 11,)]_?)) |

+

/

with sach order the gppiicart started agitation with -

authoxities at different level, ad sent a represent-

ation Qated 5.11.96 to the Rexexesx Respondent

o oonsider thelr employees' cases.
.o ’

(2 copy of Letter dated 5,11,96 is enclosed

heretb and marked as amexare - .IM).

" 6e That the appiicant staties that while the

employees were getting the. H, R A, at Tate of 'C'

N .
ClLaSSevsenvene

Narendrs & Sala. _

DPresident,

D. R. L. Employees Uriioi

' Tezpur (Feh

1 gy SRR ang

5.  That the appiicaat state that being aggrieved
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Class cities, the Respondents issued a direction

that irregu.r.ar payment of Ho R Ze w.e..a.. i.1.86

s et o

l 8. 95 be dechcted fpm the sal arieq of the

eanoyees, in spite of Standing O.M. dated 3,11.86,

To That the app!.ica’lt bege o suhmi.t that in spite
of Standmg 0. Mo dated 3.3.1.86, the Respoz1631t

did g:.ve effect to said O.M. fmm 1986 :mseead o:.'
18482 whereas the other Ceatral vaemment anployeeq

-

serving in the same area was getta.ng He Re A. as per

P

Oe Mo dated 3..»1..:..86 fom 1. 8 82.

(a certiﬁ.cate dated 28,6. 96 is a’mexed .

hereto ad marked as mnexure - IV) o

5., Gmunds Dr reiief with legsl gmy_i_.gg._gﬂg_,_

i) Por ﬁaat'ag\:splicant is entitied to House
Rent Allowaice as per the office Mamraidum dated
3,11..86 inasnach as the sald Memr&dum have been
app.i..icabl eeto all 'Civili s Central’ Govt, employees

posted at Tegour sd camot be discriminated -against.

ii) .'Ebr that the deparmenta.u wtnora.ty
. have initiaily by making payment in aco>rdaice with
| o ffice memo, dated 3.11.86, thereafter by makiag

-

OXGerSeieee oo

Neroroia poe Seka

President,
D. R. L. Employees Ui ®

Tezpur (Solmuia)
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orders stappi‘n;; such payment and directed Hr recovery
of aﬁbunts' af;réady paid that too without seeki;'lg'

any clarification is gmss violgtion of the agppiicait's
right which is guaranteed under the Gonstitution of -
Indiae |

/
3

iii}) For that notwithstarding payment of H, R A,
to Kendriya Vidyalaya No.I as pe;: O0.M, dated 3.11.86
the gopiifant is also entitied to such allowances
effective from 1.8.82, but the same was given eff_ect.
from 1986 which deprived the gppiicant from his

iegitimate B J;i ght,

iv). For that the appiicant bei;ﬁg posted at
Salfztara and which is within the Tegzgpur is entitied to
He R 2 as per 0.M, dated 3. 11.86 sy deviation from |
this Standing Circuiar is gmss violation ‘of artigie

14, 16 snd 2L of the Constitution of India.

6. - Details of Remedies excausted,

*
The appiicat deciares that he has avaiied of
ail remedies availabie to him under the relevant
 service ruie etc. as would be recaiied £mm paragraph

4 ghove,

7. X X X X W B J

Narendne K Sl
. President,
D. R. L. Employees Uniol.
Tezpur (Solmara)
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7. Matters not previousiy fiied or pending with

The gppiicait further declasres that they
.have not previousiy filed &y gppiication, writ
petition, or suit regarding the matter in respect

of vwhich this appiication has been made,

8., Relief sought, - |
i) ‘The resi:onden ts may be ordered/di.reéted n
pay to the app).icazf HoRo 2o We® fo 1.8.82
in acordsce with O.M. dated 3.11.86-of the
| Ceafra‘i Gvemment sd be further plessed
to set aside and quashed the oxder dated

£ \x.N-O6,
31 10.96/\(1‘-nnemre -~ IIRjAY)

"9,  Interim order if sy prayrd for 3

| The respondenys may be' directed not to give
effect of Yettersdated 33..10.96,'%22.1%(3 by Acounts
Officer of the Dy, GRa. (R & D), New Deihi,
tiil the disposal of this @ol:s.cation.

10. In the event of application being sent by

Regi stered Post, etc, =~ Not applicabie,
. ! [ . . ’

11003‘00...

Narendae. b SLabar,

President,
D. R. L. Employees Union

Tezpur (Solmara) .
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1. Particulars of Postal Ordemf PO, No B.97 349774
filed in respect of Application fee |
@d date ﬂ-'j]:-'-%- ‘issued by G R0, of Rs. 50/~
payablie at Guwahati is

amnexed hereto,

12, List of enclosures :+ - 2nnexares, | & V

VERIFICATION,

1, Sri Nareaéra Kr., Sagha, aged abo;.it /~,3 .jears,
s/o. Late H, Sgha, is President of Defence Research
Laboratory Employees' Union, is aathorised to
represeht a.‘v.i the employees working under Defence
Research Laboratory, Tezpur , ¢o hereby verify that
the mntents of paras [ 4 (1 €9 of the applica’i:ion
are tme to my knowledge, ad para 2, 3, 5 sre bej.ieﬂ'
ﬁo be true on iegsi advice ad that I have not

suppressed avy material fact.

NVaren doo (A Lok,
. R (Y (P9
v . Presiden:,
, D-RL Employees Unior

Tezpur (Solmara)
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Capy of Miniatry ¢f Finunce( Dapartment ef Expend 1iure) QoM. Fe' “ §f\
WW &'E"n dnted 3.11.1988, ;Q’I/(/KS,&\,U:.: .1

sinact -

Orant of Cospensatery (City) and House Rent allewghces
¥ " slagsifidatien/re-olassifisatien of eitivs/tevms en the
" basis of 1981 Census figures- cases of oft:4e8 of Agsem .
*  gtates for classificatien. ~

" aeesecen /

- The undersigned 1s directed to say that the questien ef ‘

e13ssificst i ef cities/tewns in the State ‘of Assam, where ne degenial
ponsus could be teken in 1081 due te disturbeé canSi%iuns ané therefere,
ne.classificatien ef citigs of the state could ve done en that baals

for payment of HR A/C C A (e contral Gevt employsssy has been under

-" gensidaratisn of the Govt. fer some time past, I e president 1s new

pleased to decide, in censulatien with the staff =ide of the National
Ceuncll (Joint Comsultative Machinery) that the fsllowing cities/teowns
af Asssp State shall be added te the list of 'C' Class o%t%es in the

. hnnexure II te this Ministry's CO.M. Tes 11016/5/85=Es 11/(B) Dated .
7.9,1983 for the purpese of payment ef HRA te Central Govt. amployees e

1. Gsuhati 2, Dibrugarh 3. 8ilchar . Nespong
5. Tinsukia 6. Tezpur
Jezpur

0, « _ Grent of HRA under these orders shall bo subject to %he
terns and aonditiens laid dewn in this Ministry's 0.k NG, F.2(37)/B. 1Y

(B)/6" dated 27,11,1965, as amended/mod iffed from time to tine.

i
3 These orders shal® take effect from 1/8/82 in se far as the
¢ity of Tezpur 1S cencerneds As regards ether €1tles Viz. Gauhati,

Miprugark; oiichar, Nowgaen and Tinsukia, these orders shall take
¥ffect fren the aaée of 1ssug.,

~ . L= .
4, . With the issue ef these erders, the special) orders fer
FRA isstmd-in this Ministry's € ' No. Fu2(6")/E.JIX(B)/74 dated
5/8/1971, in se far as the citles-. Guwahati, Dibrugarh, Silchar’,
Nawgaen-& Tinsukia are cencerned shall no lenger be in feorace.

Be . I fer &s the persens serving in the']hdian Avdit and

‘Accounts Deptt. are concerned these orders issued after. at
with the centrol’er and Auditor General of Indig‘, after consulaticn

So Hind{ Versien of this office Memoranaﬁh is attached.
88/ x X%
S ( AN sgnha )
™Mrastor
DT ' ~
o e
- 68
\ .
. e
4 I¥e \ o
e l S
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ANNEXURE II
N.R.Hag D.0Os No.P /II/?GQ/R&D/
A.O. , 0/0 the Dy.CsDeAs (R&D)

Metealfe House, Delhi-54.

Dated-31~-10-96.

Dear Sir,

I am enclosing herewith a list of employees ,
to whom overpayment of H.R.A. during 1l=1-86 to 31-8=95 J

- was made. The amount worked out for recovery has been

given against each in the list. I would reguest you to get

the list verified and propose for reconcilation if any.

I would also request to start recovery the amount from Regular -
Pay Bill 11/96. Even otherwise this office is, going to

effect recoveries from the Pay Bills of 11/96.

It is for your kind information. and necessary
action.

With kind regards.



%’{-g’

~ N

ANNEXURE III

REGISTERED,.

FOR PERSONAL ATTENTION TO SHRI T.K.DAS Sei 'D*

From: Dy.C.DeA.{R & D) To: The Director,
Metealfe House DeReLis
Delhi=-54, Tezpur(Assam)

No.P/II/789/R&D/Gen. Dated.18=11-96.

Subs Overpayment of H.R.A-Recovery of

LA N N N J

Refs Your No.1008/FIN Dated.B8=11=96.,

Your request for deferment of recovery of He.R.A.

from the Regular Pay Bill of 11/96 has been acceded to as

a Special case. You are requested to forward the recovery
list prepared by you latest by 15th December/1996 effecting
recovery action in the Regular Pay Bill of 12/96 itself
failing which recovery ffg@ithefkégular Pay Bill of 12/9 6
will be started by this office as per our recovery list
already sent to you.

ACCOUNTS OFFICER
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,_ D R LoCEMPLOVERS “viiss wmer
— Registered Under Indian T.U, Act: XVI ol 1926 R R
Regd: No—1i44 . .;‘ ' DA
Affiliated with A. 1. D.E. . No.-30Y T e o
Head Office—DEFENCE RESEARCH LABORATORY ' ' . &
SOLMARA | o | I A
P, O. Dekargaon, Pin—784501 A AR
Dist-Sonitpur T
P21 idant = N.K, SAHA Genersl Secretury = K, Choudhury Treasucer . G,K', Naujrri
Yice President - T, RAHMAN Asstt, Secretary = 1, K. Bora
7 i P.KA Das Orgonisc Secretary .~ J R Scikia & §,K, Sarmah
Sution ihkbLlTEalealz Dat.... 52 3ke 960 ..
}:“; ylﬂ) 2S00 TOFN 1SRG 1400 1004 HOOM OBV 1064 18804
) To
The Scientific idviser,

Ministry of Defeace, :
Director Genergl, *
Resegrch & Develomment Orgsaisation ,
R & D. Organisationn,

New Deihi - 11,

Ref:ﬁ' _Dooo Letter NO.. P/II/789/R & D/Gen
0/0, the Dy, C D 2, (R&D),
Metcalfe House, Deihi«54, dt. 31.10.96,

Sir,

We have the honour to sutmit the folilowing few ilnes
on behalf of the Empinyees of Tezpur Defence Research }
Lzboratory as uader : 3

i  That vide O.M, No, 11021/1/83-E II dt. 3.11.86 !

issued by the Director of Ministry of Finance the H.R, &, f

for Tezpur based Ceantrai Civil Impinoyees were sanctioned ?

and acodprdingly the empioyeces of the Defeice Research Q

Labouratory, Tezpur are getting the sgme tiil today. ;
. _

26 That however as per atove referred letter there is }
. !
/i'/ﬁ .‘/ ' an order to reovery of Ho R A, of our Unit with effect !
R B %
]

L] fmm es 00 Ope

o e A A T e - e



\

LR LoBMOYIES N wmER

“ . . A
e W : Registered Under Indian T.U, Act. XVIof 1926 ‘- L
‘ k Regd: No—1144 T
Affiliated ‘with A LD E,F, No.-309 . _ R
Head Office»DEFﬁNCE RESEARCH LABORATORY , .
- SOLMARA | o
P, O. Dekargaon, Pin—784501
© Dist-Sonitpur ‘ o
Prosident ;= N.K, SAHA General Secrstary  := K, Choudhury Treasurer :- G K, Narjari
Yice President - I, RARM AN Asstt, Secrctary ;- H.K. Bora
' ;- PX. Dag Orgonise Secretary .= J R Saikis & §,K, Sarmah
’ Stationuuuu SR8 0O 1001 0ase 0t e se baRe : . 'Daf:?.m:... '..‘. rves ae b son ERE0
?33/- noo“l”“unu.un\nm 2887 P0REIDIE ‘ : ' ‘
. - 2 ©
f
i
! - a ’ . '
. from 1,1.86 to 3..8.95 as HoR %, was paid as classified

city ‘¢t Class city mn Tezpur though from September '95
the Ho R 2o hac been paying, treating the Tezmur city as
unclasst fied o!ne. ’

3;. That und ubtediy Tezpur' is a ciassified city and

our office is Esituated within the perifery of Tezmur as
per the certificate issued by the Deputy Commissioner,

l
Sonitpur, as such there cainot be any such reason to
deprive the wdrkﬁ.ng‘ class frmom getting their due HoRe 2o
as prescribed under the poliicy of the Govt., of India.

-

I therefofre on behalf of ali the empioyees of the
D R.Les Tezpur, most humbly appeal you most humbiy appeai
you oonsider ofur case of reomvery most sympatheticaily |
and for the adt of your kindress &il the employees shail
ke ever gratei‘%.ll tn ynu,.

,With regards,

k Yours falthfuily,

Copy to 1= s

. ants O£fice ' Sri N.,K.Saha,
o PCOOJ‘;%" ceL, (R&D) Fresicdent,lefenceé Research
/0o e by.G L 7o Laboratory Employees Union,
Metcafe House, New Delhi- T
ezpur. sl
54, for information & Al o
necessary action. e R
2, Director, DeRL., Tezmur, Cengr (Bl

for info rmatia.on & necesgsary action,

|
|
J
}
i
i
1
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It is cortifivd that as per Govt of Indl‘; mnl try

of Finance ( Department ¢ n.xpondibure ) a Im 11021/1/ €3~

Estt~11 (B) dated 3pq NoV. gg - the starr of Ko¥e Now -1

Tazpur ( Solmera ) 1s getting HRA 'C' Class clty wor 1.8.82.,

e
' . ' Yendriya Vldynlay't No-1
\A\)’((‘y&\"( ¢ ) TEZPUR -
Af T C L {1/9' , ‘ : :
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Thrhe CENTRAL : RTIVE TRIBUNAL: s GUWAHATT BENCH
, | CUUAHATT

Addl. Gentrs) Gows. .
Btanding Counsol
V24N o

In the matter of i=
0.A., No.290 of 1996
Shri Narinder Kumar Saha y 6%
vesss Applicants
~\lersus~
Union of India & others
vesess Respondents

_ N
Written statement for and on behalf of\the
Respondents N0Q1,2,3, and 4,

I, Dr. M,P,'Chacharkar, Director, Defence: Research
Labcratory, Tezpur, do hereby solemnly affirm and
say as follous -

1) That T am the Director, Deféhce Research Laboratory,
Tezpur, and an acquainted with the facts—and circumstances of
the case. 1 have gone through a copy of the application and
have understood the contents thereof, Save and except what=-
ever- is specifibally admitted in this written statement the
other contentions and statements made in the applicationm&ay
may be deemed to have been denied, I am authorised td file
this written statment on behalf of the Respondents Na. 1 to 4.

2) That the Respondents have no comments to the statements

made in paragraph 1 to 4.1 of the application,

3) That  with refersnce to paragraph 4.2 of the appiicatioﬂ;
the Respondents beg to state ‘that the averment_oé the petiti;h—
(ﬁh& -er that the Central Govt. vide its O No,11016/5/82-/11 (B)
dy dated 7-2-83 had included, Tezpur under the list of 'C' class
uf/i 'ﬁﬁq\ cities although is correct. ZBut in the absence of requisite
%@$yk ' \"dependency.certificate" from the Competent Authority/Govt.
sanction, the grant of HRA at 'C' class city rates to the

employees of DRL, Solmara, Tezpur ie considered not in order, °
4 ‘ i

Contd,,.2-



( 2 )

&) That the Respondente have no commente to the statement

made in paragraph 4.3 of the application,

5) That with reference to paragraph 4.4 of the application
the Respondents beg to state that in the absence of relevant
Govt: sanction, the grant. of HRA at 'C' class city rates was
stopped uw.e.f. 1-9-95 with the direction to recover the
irregular payment of HRA from the employees of DRL Solmara,
Tezpur with effect from 1-1-86 to 31~8-95 as per the
instructions issued .by fhe.ministry of Defence vide their

ID Nos. 1380/95/D(Civ-1), dated 2-6~95, 1-8-95 & 2-8-95,

6) That: the Respondents have no comments to the statement
made in paragraph 4.5 of the application,

7) That with reference to paragraph 4.6 of the application
the Respondents beg to state that the Tezpur City was added !
to the list of 'C' clasc cities reflected in KMxtNRx Annexure
II of Ministry of Finance OM 1No.11016/5/82-E-11(B),dated
7-2=-83 yide Ministry of Finance {Department oﬁ‘EXpenditureJ
OM No.11021/1/83-E-11, dated 3-11=86, but in the absence of
requic¢ite "dependency certificate" regarding inclusion of
Solmara in Tezpur city by Co-mpetent Authority/issue of
Govt. sanction, the payment of HRA at 'C' class city

rates with effect from 1-1-86 to the employees of DRL
Solmara, Tezpur considered irregular.,

8) That: the Respondents have no comments to the statement

made in paragraph’d(? of the application, -
9) That: with reference to paragraph 5{i) of the applicat=-
ion the Respondents beg .tc state that the averment is denied
as in the absence o f relevant Govt, sanction for the
inclusion of SOLMARA in the Tezpur City for the admiseibilit-
of HRA at 'C' class city rates, the grant of HRA at 'C' class
city rates to the employees of DRL SOLMARA, (Tezpur) cannot

be admitted. . T '

10)  That with reference to paragraph 5(ii) of the
application the Respondents beg to state that the irregqular
payment of HRA at 'C' class city rates to the employees °

Contd g===3



of DRL, Solmara, Tezpur was stopped as per the specific
directions from the Ministry of Defence (Civ.I) vide their

ID Nos,1380/85/D {CIV.I) dated 2-6-95, 1-8-95 and 2-8-95

The above action of stopping payment of HRA at ‘€' class

city rates has been taken with reference to Rule 186 Financial
-RegulationS'@art—I, Vol.~I, ouing to the absence of relevant

Govt, orders,

11} That the Respondents have no comments to the statement
made in paragraph 5{iii) of the application,

12) That with reference to paragraph 5(iv) of the application
the Respondents beg to state that in the absence of relevant
Govt, sanction the HRA at 'C' clase city rates to DRL, Solmara
Tezpur employees could not be admitted., Here it may be pointed
out that Ministry of Finance (Deptt. of Expenditure) is the
appropriate authority for‘issue of Govt. sanction regarding
admissibility of HRA.

13) That" the Respondents have no comments to the statement
made in paragraph 6,7 & 8 of the application,

14)  That with reference to paragraph 9 of the applicatian

the Respondents beg to state the recovery of irregular payment
of HRA at 'C' class city rates to the emplaoyees of DRL, Solmara
Tezpur with effect from §1-1-86 to 31~8-95 has been kept in
abeyance ;5 per interim order of Tribnnal Guwahati dated
20-12—96'against;0.ﬂ. No.290/96 filed by Shri NPKR. Saha,

15)  That the Respondents have no comments to the statement
made in paragraph 10,11 and 12 of the application.

16)  That the applicant is not entitled to any relief sought
for in the applicatioh and the same is liable to be dismissed
with COS'ES. \

VERIFICATION_

‘—

I, Dr. M.,P, Chacharkar, Oifector, Defence Research
Laboratory, Tezpur, do hereby declare that the statements made
in this written statement are true to my knowledged arived
from the records of the case. .

I sign this VYerification of this the :ZQ th day oF“Fabw%y

1997 at Té@?uﬁ,
DEpamgéééggagfgggggﬂy

-

&
-
b



Aebd by

CENTR2L ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNZL, 2T GUWAHATI,

Sri NeN, .Sahao

seese. Appiicant,
-Versugs |
Union of India & ors.

seevsoe Regg_gﬂdei’ltso

Rejoinder to the written statement

filed on behalf of Respondent,

Most Respectfuliy Sheweth s-

L. That with regard to the statements made in paragraphs
3 a1d 7 of the written statement the gppilicant reiterates
the statement made in paragrach 4e 2 a1d 4.6 of the
appiication aad states that it isf‘f&dnty of Respondents to
ascertain whether the appiicants resides ag j dependented
within the distance of 8 Km, from the periphery of the
municipal ilimit of the qualified city as per direction
jetter dated 3.1.89 issued by Dy. C. B A. which the
Respondent failed to & so, fok which the gppiicanbek

cannot suffer the ioss after receiving the HoR 2.

(a copy of ietter dated 3.1.89 is annexed hereto

and marked as Znnexare - 6).

2.......0.
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2. That with regard to the statement made in paragreph 5
of the written stztement the gppiicait states that the
appiicant from time to time had obtasined the depéndency
certificate fmmnm autﬁority s14 submitted the sane to the
Respondents which the Respondents did not oonsider, though
itk is duty of Respondents to obtain the said certificate
as per direction, Moreover the Respondent No., 3 issued a
certificate stating that the sald office is located in
Saimarzh since June, 1970, &d is within the 8 Km, f{mmm

the periphery of municipal limit,

(opies of certificate dated 29.9.95 issued by D.C.,
Sonitpur, and certificate dated 31.3,97 issued by Director

are enclosed herewith and marked as Annexure - 7 and 8),

3. That with regaré to the ststement made in paragraphs
9, 10 and 12 of the written statement, the gppiicant
reiterates the statements made in paragraphs 5(1), 5(ii),
5(iv) of the gpliication & states that it is duty of
Respondent No. 3 to provide the au'thor:i.ty with the
dependency tertificate, which the Resppondent No. 3 faiied
to é& so. In the interest oi applicant the agppiicant had
also provided the said depéndency certificate to the
Resgpondent No. 3: and after providing such certificate the
Respondents cannot deprive the gppliicant from receiving

their HRA aliowalce.

Verification sesscese




- VERIF¥ICALTION =~

I, Sri Narendrs Kr. Saha, aged about 43 years, s/o. Late
8. Ssha, is President of Defence Research Laborastory
Employees' Union, is suthorised to represent aii the
employees working under Defence Lgboratory, Tezpur, do
hereby verify that the context of paragrsphs i, 2, 3 of

the rejoinder are true to my knowledge.

I sign this Verification on this _2 W  day of

......Ar:tuﬁ&___ 1997 at Guwahati,

MNatenlhe. o Lake

DEPONENT,

President,
B: R. L. Employees Union
Tezpus {Sclmarz)

5o
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Jo LHUNGDIM, IDAS,

DY.CDA

\
;m}u[?
ANEA ACCOUNTS OFFICE
ZORAM VILLA
SHILLONG-793001

D. 0. No. pwm|n pl

DATED 3%l gan g9

You are avware that a lot of
Leen exchapged balben various unlls lovaled at o ea _
TezPur and this offlce.regarding"the awnissibility of HeReA,
at 'C' Cleoa oity riies, - ’ ‘

, Thias office asked for g éleaf-certificate_from,
D.C, Tezpur regarding the iocation of such \nits within the
Municipal area of Teipur Town, :
However wo received more thay
varying from one other 1, seme respect,
not admit the arrear claims, W )
the current HRA
to vhom the case

vorreapondence lyqa

one certificate each .
3 & result we coyld
€ have, however, baen pay
pentling,clariricatioﬁ from the CDA,Gauhigf
W48 jeferred)
In this connection I would
?bta%n & certificate fi . the D.C. as required
114 “bel?w Ngte 3 of para 3 under Govt, of India Min F
OMNO, -2 (37)E/11B/g; da ed 27 11c65WCi£9ulatngun§gchM1 .
of Det, Ol NO,’ ;(14¢d /D civrl).§a§¢§4#.%¢§6 CPRO 91/)
: T ethed- and forwarded tq this ot fice,
S8Pecimen of the certifticate {is enclosed.with this D.O, :

A1l units ynder your administrative
may obtain such certificate abaut

the same alopa,with their claims to
admit the.cla§gs correctly, -

I would al30 1ike to request youy to advige the Head
7 -8 under your control to endorse & certificate on
the bi11 that the teims and condition laid down in Govt, of
India Miy, of Fin OM NO 2 (37 E;IT B/cl, dated 27.13.65
Eegrggu ed in Min '~ of Der letter NO;"h,i~66/D(civ-i
h ¢

Jurusdiction
their lésnticn and forward

enable this office to

of India letter at, 443,66 1bi
g ¢ ce, A Upecimen copy of the

osed *op ready reference,
In the meantime we are admitting Te; for

ihe nits located gt Selimara and Selontbary ile,
GE( eZpur and GE (AF) ?ﬁ?Pur; ) ,
o 4. (:'\/ Lidtep

YOURS -

SHRI Y, K. UPPAL SE,
OFFICE OF THE C,W.g° *

TEZPUR '
: 7 &“i\)m\ ‘
M «Bp v
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(The
. ther

Cortiflenta should WLe |y PR TITRR |
o Ake more
bproposal 1relates,
each of such places should be given)
! . AL t. .

*4.. * SOLMARAN 1is not a munic

4. (a) Excepting +1EZPUR CITY, thepe is

N Ao Ll — '2]7

CERTIFICATE

ol anly  prace. oy
then one placs ;. respect  of  which e

appropriate certificates in respect of

It is hereby certificyd thay -
1. % SOLMARAH {s a **Villaue/Fanchayut/uon munfeipal
Aaray;

Ipallty or notifiod nyen
or cantonment; '

d. * SOLMARAH s within a distance of § kilomaters
from the periphery of the municipal limits of
+TEZPUR CITY.

) ne o othey
municipality, notified arean or-cantonment within

a distance of 8 kms from YSOLMARAH and 41, .
genarvally dependuantl, for lty essantial  supplien

e.f. foodarains, millk, vegetables, fua) wte,, on
+TEZPUR CITY.

Ur
3(b) Although theve 15 ***...;.municipaljty/
notified area/cantonment within a distance of &
Ens from ..., . . kL Lhe lattny i
genarally dependani

for ita essentlal

suppltas,
grains, milk, vegetablos, fuyae)
+

e.g. food

v b, o
\.;s‘ \)i'-‘ -'(,o.;._'." ............. o
IR TN |
' ( £y ""5.' ' .
I tg (0 ) T '

Q( ‘\4\"3“ . ’?1 W' f/\ .

el | Dae,, ' Q\

% IR o R A
s 1%\\\ A Slgnature of the Collector Deputy
. \\\gﬁyqf:fﬁggﬁ_ Commissioney having Jurisdiction
Seal wf *¢ify b:;,l)e/ctor/

beputy

—-..—-.—..-.—.—..n——--.....——._..-—.—-..-.-...-.

¥%*The ¢lviv sta
Non-municipa¥ area, eoto,

Commlasionay .

over tha 'place.

..ar...-......_.-_...._-.....«.‘a..........u-.»....u.'-...--.u.- .......

the place in respect of which the Proposal
tus of . the place, i.e. villagns, panchayat,
> should be indicated.

alified towii/city . -

I3 not applicable.
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Lo e T RO & Q) SEEIE) oo wAwn
2 wifg, fedt awac &AM ¥ g Ministry. of Defence
" Al correspondence to be addressed  agEFRIA - qar ﬁm LRI o
to the Director and not to any - Rescarch & Development Organisation
Ofticer by name, ot cgman oadngier o
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CERTIFICATE
Deferice rResearch LabOratory,, Tezpur is _located’r
in Solmarah, District-8onitpur from 01 June 1970,
Solmarah is within a distance of 8 kilometers
from the periphery of the municipal limits of TEZPUR
Excepting, TEZpPUR CITY, there is no other
muriicipality, notified dfea or cantonment within a
distance of 8 Kms from SULMARAH and it is dependent
for its essential supplies e.q, foodgrains, milk,
vegetables, fuel etc. oy TEZPUR CITY, ,
( DR, M.P. CHACHARKAR )
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